
HOPKINSCITYCOUNCIL
AGENDA

Monday, November5, 2018
7:00pm

THIS AGENDA ISSUBJECT TOCHANGE
UNTIL THE START OFTHECITY COUNCIL MEETING

Schedule HRAMeeting, 7p.m.  – CityCouncilMeetingimmediately followingHRAMeeting
WorkSessionaftercloseofRegularMeeting

I. CALL TOORDER

II. ADOPT AGENDA

III. PRESENTATIONS
1. Proclamation HonoringKadieWorrell; Lenz

IV. CONSENT AGENDA
1. MinutesoftheOctober9, 2018CityCouncilWorkSessionProceedings
2. MinutesoftheOctober16, 2018CityCouncilRegularMeetingProceedings
3. MinutesoftheOctober16, 2018CityCouncilWorkSessionfollowingRegularMeetingProceedings
4. RatifyChecksIssuedinOctober2018; Bishop
5. ApprovalofTobaccoLicenseforSPMGHoldingInc. DBAJim’sLiquor; Domeier

V. PUBLIC HEARING

VI. OLD BUSINESS

VII. NEW BUSINESS
1. ThirdQuarterFinancialReport; Bishop

VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS
GeneralElectionDayisTuesday, November6atHopkinssixprecincts:  7a.m. to8p.m.  

thHopkinsFarmersMarketWinterMarketatHopkinsActivityCenter, 3314 Ave. N.: Saturdays through
December, 9a.m. Noon.  
OldFashionedHolidayinDowntownHopkins: Saturday, November24, 1p.m. to5:45p.m.  

IX. ADJOURN

OPEN AGENDA – PUBLIC COMMENTS/ CONCERNS
PublicmustfilloutaSpeakerRequestForm. Duringthistime, anyonewantingtoaddressatopicnot listed onthe
agenda maydoso.  Threeminutetimelimitperperson.    

TheHopkinsCityCouncilChambersareenabledwithahearingloopsystemandhearingamplificationoptionsareavailable.  Pleasenotify
staffforassistance.  



Administration

CITYOFHOPKINS

Memorandum
To:  Honorable Mayor andCouncil Members

From:  AriLenz, Assistant CityManager

Date:  November 5, 2018

Subject: Proclamation Honoring KadieWorrell

KadieWorrell wasselected asoneofeightmembers tocompete aspartofthe
Minnesota Special Olympics USAGames Delegation attheSpecial Olympics USA
Games held inJulyinSeattle, Washington. Thegames areheldevery fouryears. The
2018games hadover4,000athletes and70,000people inattendance. TheOpening
Ceremonies werebroadcast livebyABCandtheweek’sevents werecovered by
ESPN.   

Theselection process startswith therequirement theathlete hasreceived aGoldMedal
intheirsportattheSpecial Olympic StateLevel. Theathlete candidate isinitially invited
toapply totheUSAGames. Afterascreening process oftheapplications, theathletes
thengothrough apersonal interview. Thecoaches areselected andareallvolunteers.  
Kadie trained theyearbefore theUSAGames working withapersonal trainer twicea
weekandpersonal swimcoachaswelleachweek.  

Kadieplaced inallfourofherevents andhadherpersonal besttimeinmanyofher
events. Ms. Worrell willbeinattendance toshare moreaboutherexperience atthe
Olympics.  

Staff recommends thattheCityCouncil approving thefollowing motion:  Move thatCity
Council approve theProclamation Honoring KadieWorrell forearning twogoldmedals,  
onesilver medalandonebronze medalatthe2018Special Olympic USAGames.  



AProclamation Honoring KadieWorrell
WHEREAS, KadieWorrell hasbeenaresidentofHopkinssinceshewasadoptedat8
monthsold, herparents, BobandJudyWorrell, havebeenresidentsofHopkins for41
years, and;  

WHEREAS, Kadieattended HarleyHopkinsEarlyChildhood Education, Katherine
CurrentElementary School, NorthJuniorHighSchoolandHopkinsHighSchooland
graduated in2006.   

WHEREAS, KadiewasamemberoftheHopkinsHurricanes SwimClubstartingatage
10andtheHopkinsJuniorHighandHighschoolSwimTeams, and;  

WHEREAS, Kadiewasselectedalongwitheightothermembers, fourmenandfour
women, tobeontheMinnesota SpecialOlympicUSAGamesDelegation inSeattle
Washington and;  

WHEREAS, theselection process includedarequirement thattheathletehasreceived
aGoldMedalintheirsportattheSpecialOlympics StateLevel, ascreening process,  
andapersonal interview, and;  

WHEREAS, over4,000athletesparticipated intheSpecialOlympicsUSAGames and
over70,000peoplewereinattendance.   

WHEREAS, Kadiecompeted attheSpecialOlympicUSAGamesinSeattle inthe50
MeterFreestyle, the4x25FreestyleRelay, the25MeterBackstroke and100Meter
Freestyle , and;  

WHEREAS, KadiewonaGoldMedalinthe50MeterFreestyleandthe4x25Freestyle
Relay, aSilverMedalinthe25MeterBackstroke andaBronzeMedalinthe100Meter
Freestyle, and;  

NOW THEREFORE, I, MollyCummings, MayoroftheCityofHopkins intheStateof
Minnesota, askallofourcityresidentstojoinmeinproudlyhonoringandcelebrating our
hometown hero, KadieWorrell forheraccomplishments.   

INWITNESS WHEREOF, Ihavehereuntoset
my handandcausedtheSealofthe Cityof

thHopkins, Minnesota tobeaffixedthis5 dayof
November intheyear2018.  

MollyCummings, Mayor



HOPKINSCITYCOUNCIL
WORKSESSIONPROCEEDINGS

OCTOBER9, 2018
CALLTOORDER
Pursuant toduecallandnotice thereofaregular worksession oftheHopkins City
Council washeldonTuesday, October 9, 2018at6:31p.m. intheRaspberry Roomat
CityHall, 1010FirstStreetSouth, Hopkins.  

Mayor Cummings called themeeting toorderwithCouncil Member Campbell, Gadd,  
Halverson andKuznia attending. Staffpresent included CityManager Mornson, Director
ofPlanning andDevelopment Elverum, Assistant CityManager Lenz, CityPlanner
Lindahl andCommunity Development Coordinator Youngquist.   

AFFORDABLEHOUSINGUPDATE
Community Development Coordinator Youngquist gaveanoverview ofthestaff report,  
discussing policies thatfocusontheprotection, preservation, andproduction of
affordable housing. Ms. Youngquist gaveanoverview oftheGovernor’sTaskForceon
Housing Report including housing goalsandrecommended actions. Staffwould
continue toreview waystoworktoward theactions andgoals forHopkins. Ms.  
Youngquist commented that theCityofHopkins couldn’tdoitonitsown; itrequires
partnerships toachieve theaffordable housing vision. Ms. Youngquist discussed the
threepillarsofaffordable housing: protection, production andpreservation.  

Ms. Youngquist introduced thetopicoftheFairHousing Policy totheCouncil. The
Metropolitan Council requires communities thatreceive Livable Community Grants to
haveaFairHousing Policyandthisdoes impact Hopkins. Ms. Youngquist gavean
overview oftheFairHousing ActandFairHousing policycomponents. Staffwould
prepare adraftpolicy topresent totheCouncil. Mayor Cummings askedabout the
timeframe. Staffplans tohaveapolicyprepared bytheendof2018commenting thata
policywouldneedtobeinplaceby2019todrawonaLivable Community Grant.  

Ms. Youngquist discussed theTenant Protection Ordinance. St. LouisParkhasadopted
aTenant Protection Ordinance andotherwestmetrocommunities haveeitheradopted
orarediscussing theordinance. Ms. Youngquist discussed the90-daytransition period
andobligations fornewowners ofNOAH (Naturally Occurring Affordable Housing)  
properties. Ms. Youngquist discussed thedefinition ofNOAHproperties andwhat is
involved withrelocation assistance. There wasdiscussion regarding arelocation flatfee
vs. 3-month rentrelocation fee. TherewasCouncil preference forthe3-month rent
relocation fee. Therelocation assistance provides tenant protection andtransition time
during thesaleofaproperty. Staffwouldbringanordinance recommendation tothe
Council. Council askedaboutAttorney response totheordinance. Ms. Elverum
commented thattheCityAttorney hasreviewed theordinance andtheCitywouldnot
haveabigexposure. TherewasCouncil discussion about therentincrease amounts
andthe90-daytransition period. Ms. Youngquist commented thatanyamountofrent
increase wouldobligate thenewowners forrelocation assistance andthatafter90days
rentscouldbeincreased. Ms. Elverum commented thatthe90-dayperiod gives tenants
timetomakeotherplans. Mayor Cummings asked iftheStatehadplanstoprovide
resources tothecities. Ms. Elverum commented thatsheisnotsure iftheStatewould
betaking onanylegislation toassist cities. Council Member Campbell asked ifnew



HOPKINSCITYCOUNCIL
WORKSESSIONPROCEEDINGS

OCTOBER9, 2018
owners couldbeasked their intentions regarding rentincreases. Staffdiscussed the
criteria forrelocation assistance, rental license registration andinformation packets to
educate buyers. Ms. Elverum discussed thetimeframe toimplement thechanges and
theimpact onstaffresources. TherewasCouncil discussion about theaccuracy ofthe
percentage ofaffordable housing declared byproperty owners, protection forlandlords
andcomplaint based enforcement oftheordinance. Ms. Elverum commented thatstaff
would follow-upwiththeCityofSt. LouisParkregarding theirexperiences withthe
ordinance. Mayor Cummings askedifalltenants arenotified oronlythosewhoqualify.  
Ms. Youngquist explained thatnewowners mustnotify thoseinNOAH units. Council
Member Kuznia commented thattheordinance provides stability fortenants andthatit
isanimportant ordinance sinceHopkins hasahighpercentage ofrentals. Council
Member Campbell commented thatbuilding owners should review theordinance toget
allperspectives. Therewasdiscussion about thepercentage ofrentalunits inHopkins.  
Staffcommented thatthepercentage fluctuates withthemarket andthatamarket study
considered 100% oftherentalproperties intheBlakecorridor asNOAH. Staffwould
draftanordinance, getfeedback fromrentalproperty owners andother interested
parties thenbringitbacktoCouncil forreview. Mayor Cummings commented thattime
isoftheessence butitisimportant todraft theordinance correctly.   

Ms. Youngquist discussed anInclusionary Housing Policy thatcouldencourage or
require theaddition ofaffordable units innewmarket ratedevelopments orwhere there
isasubstantial renovation/expansion ofexisting developments. Thepolicycould
expand thesupplyofaffordable housing andpromote economically diverse housing
options. Ms. Youngquist discussed theconsiderations ofavoluntary ormandatory
policy. Avoluntary policy typically worksbest inareaswithlowdensity soitmaynot
workinHopkins. Ms. Youngquist commented thatamandatory policy couldbetiedto
discretionary landuseapprovals andpublic financial assistance. Ms. Youngquist
discussed alternatives fordevelopers thatcould includeadedication ofexisting units,  
off-siteconstruction, ahousing trust fundpayment orwaiving therequirement ifthe
project meets othercitygoals. There wasdiscussion ofatrust fundpayment feeand
impacts tostaff. Ms. Youngquist discussed otherconsiderations suchasproject size,  
minimum percentage ofaffordable units, affordability period andthatstandards are
consistent withmarket rateunits. Therewasdiscussion oftheeconomic impact and
whether thedeveloper couldabsorb thecostsoriftheCitywouldneedtoprovide a
subsidy. Ms. Elverum commented thattherecouldbethepotential thatprojects notbe
builtuntil themarket couldsupport theaffordable housing costs. Mayor Cummings
discussed theideaofafundforowners topreserve theNOAH properties inHopkins
andhowhousing impacts thebusiness community. Therewasdiscussion about the
importance ofpreserving theexisting housing stockandthatthetrust fundfeewould
needtobegreat enough tobeputtowards thegoalofaffordable housing. Therewas
Council discussion about theconcept ofinclusionary housing andtheimportance of
housing developments forall. Council commented thatitisimportant tobeabletothink
thepolicy through carefully andwhataretheimpacts onthecityandstaff. Therewas
discussion about themandatory inclusionary policy, options andnegotiations with
developers, requiring affordable andmarket ratetobemixed, theconcern aboutadding
another feeandtheneedforaregional orstate funding source.  



HOPKINSCITYCOUNCIL
WORKSESSIONPROCEEDINGS

OCTOBER9, 2018

Staffcommented thattheaffordable housing issue isbeingdiscussed across themetro
areaandcountry. Staffwouldcontinue toexplore thepolicyandbringback
recommendations totheCouncil.   

AUTORELATEDUSESMORATORIUMDISCUSSION
CityPlanner Jason Lindahl beganbysummarizing theautorelated uses text
amendment process.  Inearly2017, staffbeganaprocess toreview theCity’szoning
regulation forautorelated uses (autorepair andautosales).  Thatprocess included a
reviewofthecomprehensive plan, zoning regulations, inspections ofvarious sites
throughout thecommunity andamapping analysis ofallautorepairandautosales
uses.  This information alongwithrecommended zoning changes werepresented tothe
Planning & Zoning Commission during theFebruary andMarch meetings where they
recommended theCityCouncil approve certain zoning changes.  Staff reviewed this
information withtheCityCouncil during theFebruary andMarchworksessions and
brought thefinalrecommended changes totheCityCouncil inApril.  Ultimately, theCity
Council decided totable thisitemandapprove aoneyearmoratorium onautorelated
usestoallowtimeformorestudy.  

Tohelpreaffirm thefoundation forthisprocess, staff ledtheCityCouncil through a
discussion ofthefollowing fivequestions.  1.) Howdoautorelated usesalignwiththe
City’slongtermlanduseandeconomic development goals?  2.) What isthe
appropriate number andlocation ofautorelatedusesinHopkins?  3.) Whatarethe
appropriate typesandservice areas forautorelatedusesinHopkins?  4.)  Whatarethe
appropriate standards andenforcement policy forautorelated uses?  5.) Whatshould
betheroleofautorelated usesinHopkins’ economy?  

Overall theCityCouncil feltHopkins haditsfairshareofautorelated usesbutthelocal
economy should include adiverse mixofusesthatincludes autorepairandautosales
services.  Thestandards forauto related useshould bemodernized tomoreclosely
alignwiththeCity’slongrangeplanning documents whilestill recognizing therole
existing business fillinHopkins.  These standards should beclear, consistent and
enforced.  TheCouncil directed staff torevise theproposed zoning changes based on
thisfeedback andbringthisitembackforfurther review anddiscussion.  TheCouncil
alsostressed thatstaffshould engage interested businesses andstakeholders inboth
therevision andimplementation ofthesestandards.    

INCLUSIVITYOPPORTUNITIESONBOARDS & COMMISSIONS
Mayor Cummings gaveanoverview ofherproject withNLCandrecommendations. The
goalwouldbetohaveparticipation onHopkins boards andcommissions thatreflect the
diversity ofthecommunity.  
Mayor Cummings discussed thefollowing topics:  

General promotion regarding what itmeans toserveonaboardorcommission.  
Theprocess wouldbeginearly intherecruitment timeline.  
Hostanopenhouseorinformational meeting atvaried timesofthedayand
week.  



HOPKINSCITYCOUNCIL
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Offerastipend totheappointed members. Thebudget impact wouldbe
approximately $7200.00.  
Establish amentor relationship withnewboardandcommission members witha
small reimbursement fundof $250-$500.  
Orientation forthenewboardandcommission members.  

Mayor Cummings commented that thegoalsshould bedesigned tobemeasurable. The
publicwouldbeinformed about thegoalsandtheCity’sefforts toattain thegoals.  
Mayor Cummings discussed publicizing efforts andtheimportance ofconnecting with
already established resources. Mayor Cummings discussed Hopkins Race & Equity
Initiative (HREI) training andtheneedfortraining fortheCouncil. There wasCouncil
discussion aboutwhatboardsandcommissions would beincluded andthatmanycities
already offer incentives fortheirboards andcommissions. Mayor Cummings
commented that thegoal istoweave thecommunity together anddrawinthosewho
arewilling tomakethesteptowards involvement intheCity. TherewasCouncil
discussion aboutbarriers toparticipation, standards forthemeetings, stipend,  
connecting withandbuilding upleaders, intentionally speaking tovarious communities
andotherpromotional outlets. Council discussed theimportance ofhearing fromthose
thatreflect theentiremakeup oftheCity. Council wouldconsider thesuggestions to
focusondiversifying theboards andcommissions.  

UPDATES
Council Member Kuznia wascontacted byHopkins AreaLittleLeague aboutCouncil
involvement inanopening ceremony. Therewasdiscussion aboutMaetzold Field
improvements.  
Mayor Cummings discussed theMyHealth Fundraiser.  
Driskill’sDowntown Market wasfeatured inaChannel 11newsstoryregarding
business thatemploy thedisabled.  

CityManager Mornson gavethefollowing updates:  
Staffmetwithoneoftheproperty owners involved intheduplex dispute.  
Captain Husevold wasrecognized attheInternational Association ofPolice annual
conference asa40Under Fortyaward winner.  
Therehavebeenroadconstruction delaysduetotheweather.  
Discussion ofanupcoming meeting regarding theColdStorage site.  
Director ofPlanning andDevelopment Elverum willbediscussing theArteryataRail
Conference.  



HOPKINSCITYCOUNCIL
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OCTOBER9, 2018
ADJOURNMENT
Therebeingnofurther business tocomebefore theCityCouncil anduponamotionby
Campbell, second byKuznia, themeeting wasunanimously adjourned at10:06p.m.   

Respectfully Submitted,  
Debbie Vold

ATTEST:  

MollyCummings, Mayor AmyDomeier, CityClerk



HOPKINSCITYCOUNCIL
REGULARMEETINGPROCEEDINGS

OCTOBER16, 2018

CALLTOORDER
Pursuant toduecallandnotice thereofaregular meeting oftheHopkins CityCouncil
washeldonTuesday, October 16, 2018at7:00p.m. intheCouncil Chambers atCity
Hall, 1010FirstStreetSouth, Hopkins.  

Mayor Cummings called themeeting toorderwithCouncil Members Kuznia, Halverson
andGaddattending. Staffpresent included CityManager Mornson, CityClerkDomeier,  
Director ofPlanning andDevelopment Elverum, Assistant CityEngineer Klingbeil,  
Public Works Director Stadler andCityEngineer Stanley.  

CONSENTAGENDA
Mayor Cummings commented thatConsent Agenda itemnumber 3wasremoved for
further discussion.  

MotionbyKuznia.  SecondbyGadd.  

MotiontoApprove theConsent Agenda asamended.  
1. Minutes oftheOctober 2, 2018CityCouncil Regular Meeting Proceedings
2. Minutes oftheOctober 2, 2018CityCouncil WorkSession following Regular

Meeting Proceedings
3. Minutes oftheOctober 9, 2018CityCouncil WorkSession Proceedings

Ayes: Kuznia, Halverson, Cummings, Gadd.  
Nays: None. Motioncarried.  

NEWBUSINESS
VII.1. Off-SaleLiquorLicenseRequest – SPMGHolding, Inc. DBAJim’sLiquor
CityClerkDomeier gaveanoverview ofthestaff report regarding theoff-saleliquor
license request. ThePolice Department hasreviewed theapplication andrecommends
approval. Theapplicant wouldbesubject torequired liquor trainings andcompliance
checks. Ifapproved, thelicense wouldbecome effective November 1, 2018.  

MotionbyGadd.  SecondbyHalverson.  

Motiontograntanoff-saleliquor license toSPMG Holding, Inc. DBAJim’s
Liquor.  

Ayes: Kuznia, Halverson, Cummings, Gadd.  
Nays: None. Motioncarried.  

Mayor Cummings welcomed thenewbusiness owner toHopkins.  
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VII.2. OrderPublicHearing – 2019StreetandUtilityImprovements, CityProject
2018-10
Inaddition toCitystaff, representatives present fortheitemwereMikeWaltman and
NickAmatuccio, Bolton & Menk, Inc. Assistant CityEngineer Klingbeil discussed the
2019StreetandUtility Improvement project area, pavement condition andproject
development process. Mr. Waltman discussed theproposed improvements tothe
sanitary sewer, water main, service lineandstorm sewer. Mr. Waltman commented that
private service replacement potential wouldbereviewed withaffected property owners
attheneighborhood meetings. Mr. Waltman discussed thereasoning forcurbandgutter
improvements, proposed streetwidths, pedestrian improvements andCambridge Street
bridge improvements. Mr. Waltman summarized theproject budget, costs, funding
sources andgaveanoverview oftheproposed special assessment calculations and
payment options. Thenextstepsintheprocess include mailings totheimpacted
property owners andaNovember 14neighborhood meeting. Another neighborhood
meeting wouldbescheduled prior toconstruction. Mr. Waltman gaveanoverview ofthe
project schedule andproject contacts.  

Council Member Kuznia asked about thefirstneighborhood meeting attendance andthe
sanitary sewer lining. Mr. Klingbeil commented thatfiveproperty owners attended,  
noting thattherearefewerowner occupied properties intheproject areaanddiscussed
thecostsavings byincluding theliningproject. Council Member Gaddasked about
Hiawatha Avenue resident access during theproject andcommented thatthe
Cambridge Street bridge improvements areappreciated. Mr. Klingbeil commented that
thelongstreets wouldhaveunique challenges during theconstruction project. Council
Member Halverson asked about theproposed streetwidthonVanBuren Avenue. Mr.  
Klingbeil commented thattheproposed widthshould haveacalming effectonthetraffic
andthenewsidewalks would improve pedestrian safety. Mayor Cummings askedabout
thebenefit appraisal andcommented thatCityofHopkins hasusedthesamepolicy for
financing allthestreetandutility improvement projects. Mr. Klingbeil commented thatan
objective firmconducted thebenefit appraisal.  

Mr. Waltman commented thatJoshHrabe, Bolton & Menk, Inc. wouldbetheon-site
project representative.  

MotionbyHalverson.  SecondbyGadd.  

MotiontoAdopt Resolution 2018-082, Resolution Ordering Public Improvement
Hearing, 2019StreetandUtility Improvements.    

Ayes: Kuznia, Halverson, Cummings, Gadd.  
Nays: None. Motion carried.  
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ANNOUNCEMENTS
Hopkins Farmers’ Market at16-9thAve. S. Saturdays through October, 7:30a.m. to
Noon.  

thTheDepot Coffee House20 Anniversary atTheDepotonSaturday, October 20, 3- 
5p.m.   

ADJOURNMENT
Therebeingnofurther business tocomebefore theCityCouncil anduponamotionby
Gadd, second byKuznia, themeeting wasunanimously adjourned at7:29p.m.  

OPENAGENDA – PUBLICCOMMENTSANDCONCERNS
ABenilde-St. Margaret’sSchool student commented thatsheattended theCouncil
meeting tocomplete arequirement forherGovernment Class.  

Respectfully Submitted,  
Debbie Vold

ATTEST:  

MollyCummings, Mayor AmyDomeier, CityClerk



MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION PROCEEDINGS
ATCONCLUSION OFTHE REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 16, 2018

CALLTOORDER
Pursuant toduecallandnotice thereofaworksession oftheHopkins CityCouncil was
heldonTuesday, October 16, 2018at7:33p.m. intheCouncil Chambers atCityHall,  
1010FirstStreet South, Hopkins.  

Mayor Cummings called themeeting toorderwithCouncil Members Kuznia, Halverson
andGaddattending. Staffpresent included CityManager Mornson, Director ofPlanning
andDevelopment Elverum andPublic Works Director Stadler.   

PublicWorks
Public Works Director Stadler discussed thepilotorganics program. Aftertheyard
wastesitecloses fortheseason labeled carts fororganic recycling wouldbelocated at
Public Works. Program information wouldbepublished intheNovember Highlights.  
Staff iswaiting tohearabout thegrant request tocontinue tomovetheprogram forward
in2019. Mayor Cummings commented thatshehasheard fromresidents whoare
excited about theorganics recycling program.  

CommunityDevelopment
Director ofPlanning andDevelopment Elverum discussed thepotential purchase of
properties byaninvestment group thatinclude theDriskill’sDowntown Market. Staffmet
withthepotential buyers regarding their long-rangeplans fordevelopment. Staff
commented thatagrocery storeisvalued intownandthatanydevelopment wouldneed
tomatch thecharacter ofthedowntown. Ms. Elverum commented thatDriskill’shas
approximately 4½ years remaining onthecurrent lease. TherewasCouncil discussion
about theneedforagrocery storeandpreservation ofhistoric storefronts. Therewas
discussion ofthestandards andrestrictions ofahistoric district orlocalpreservation
ordinance. StaffwouldkeeptheCouncil updated.  

Ms. Elverum discussed public artattheLRTstations. Staff identified theBlakeand
Downtown stations aspriorities forinstallation ofpublicart. ThePublicArtCommittee
provided suggestions forartinstallations. Ms. Elverum commented thattheBlake
Station arealocation couldpotentially benefit fromadditional funding.  

Ms. Elverum commented thatSt. Gabriel Catholic Church – St. Joe’sCampus isselling
avacant pieceofland. Theselling priceis $2million andhousing wouldbeallowed
under thecurrent zoning. Neighboring property owners atCitigables haveexpressed
concerns about thepossible sizeofafuturedevelopment. Staff isthinking about
opportunities forthesite.  

Therewasdiscussion about theFirestone andHitching Postsites. Ms. Elverum
commented thatnothing isconfirmed foreither location.  



Mayor Cummings commented thatthePPLproject, Oxford Village, isafinalist fora
ReScape Award andCouncil hasbeen invited toattend theceremony.  

CityCouncil
Council Member Kuznia andCouncil Member Gaddwould liketoattend the
ReScape award ceremony.  
Council Member Kuznia wouldbebagging groceries fortipsatCubFoods on
October 20tobenefit ResourceWest.  

thCouncil Member Halverson discussed bikelightconfusion andconcerns at8
Avenue N. andMainstreet.  
Council Member Gaddwascontacted byaCitigables resident regarding concerns of
apotential property development onvacant landnearCitigables.  
Council Member Gadddiscussed acommunication hereceived regarding the
stoplight cyclenearCargill. Theconcerns havebeenforwarded tostaff.  
Council Member Gadd discussed theMinutes fromtheOctober 9, 2018CityCouncil
Work Session. Council Member Gadddiscussed theWorkSession discussions and
wanted toensure clarity forstaff. Mr. Mornson commented thatstaffdiscussed the
proposed auto-oriented business zoningchanges. CityPlanner Lindahl would work
onthebasicordinance andwouldbringitbacktoCouncil inDecember before the
proposed ordinance goesouttothebusiness owners. Therewasdiscussion about
theproposal forincreasing inclusivity onboardsandcommissions. Mayor Cummings
commented thattheintentwastostimulate thoughts, consolidate effortsand
continue discussion ondeveloping aplanonhowtodealwithencouraging diversity
onboards andcommissions. Council Member Gaddcommented thattherewasnot
consensus onoffering astipend. Mayor Cummings commented thatmoreresearch
isneeded andthatitwouldbegood togetfeedback fromthenewCityCouncil
member. Mr. Mornson commented thatstaffisnotdeveloping aplanatthistime.  
Therewasfurther discussion aboutHopkins RaceandEquity Initiative (HREI) being
supportive oftheefforts todiversify boardsandcommission. Therewasdiscussion
aboutcreating apamphlet/standalone information thatcouldbeeasilydistributed to
those interested inboardorcommission positions. Council consensus wastoamend
thelastsentence oftheInclusivity Opportunities onBoards & Commissions section
oftheWorkSession minutes toread:   
Council wouldconsider thesuggestions tofocusondiversifying theboards and
commissions.  
Mayor Cummings wouldbebagging groceries forICAonWednesday, November
21.   
Mayor Cummings discussed recent andupcoming meetings andconferences.  

Administration:  
CityManager Mornson gavethefollowing updates:  

Staffwouldbemeeting withDoran Properties.  
Council wouldbereceiving anemail regarding aCityManager Assessment.   
NextCouncil meeting isMonday, November 5.  
Update onscheduled vacation time.   



TheArtery project couldbereceiving anaward. Mr. Mornson wouldkeeptheCouncil
updated.   
Discussion ofupcoming conferences andmeetings.  
Discussion oftheGoalSetting meeting agenda, facilitator andtopics forFriday,  
January 11, 2019. Council consensus istoschedule anoutside facilitator with
infrastructure andfinancial consultant updates. Staffwouldschedule CityAttorney
Riggs topresent legal topics (legalchallenges, implications, technology) atafuture
WorkSession. ThenewCouncil Member orientation would include aneducational
piecebyCityAttorney Riggs.  
TasteofHopkins andStateoftheCityscheduled forJanuary 31, 2019.  
Therewasdiscussion regarding theannual springevents, Hopkins Academy Alumni
EventandVolunteer Recognition Dinner. Council agreed toholdtheseparate events
everyotheryearwiththeAlumni event in2019andVolunteer Recognition in2020.  
Update ontheCityCouncil meeting schedule during theCityHallremodel.  
Update onthebudget meetings. Finance Director Bishop wouldbepresenting a
quarterly update attheCityCouncil meeting, continued discussion oftheCIPand
ERPattheNovember WorkSession andtheTruth inTaxation isscheduled for
December 4, 2018.  
Therewasdiscussion regarding theadditional policeofficer request bythePolice
Department. Council consensus wasthatmorediscussion wasneeded andtohold
offonadding theposition inthemiddleofabudget yearbutcontinue toplanforthe
futureandlookatthebigpicture. Mr. Mornson wouldadvise thePoliceChief to
present aproposal toCouncil inthefallof2019.  
Therewasdiscussion oftheCityCouncil vacancy interview questions andinterview
process. Council would review theapplications andsubmit their top5candidates to
Assistant CityManager byOctober 31.   
Mr. Mornson updated theCouncil onhisservice totheLMCBoard.  
Overview ofprojects planned for2019. Mayor Cummings askedhowtwo-yearstreet
projects areassessed. Staffwould investigate. Council Member Halverson asked
aboutyeartwooftheBlakeRoadproject. Staffwouldupdate theCouncil.  

ADJOURNMENT
Therebeingnofurther business tocomebefore theCityCouncil anduponamotionby
Kuznia, seconded byGadd, themeeting wasunanimously adjourned at9:05p.m.  

Respectfully Submitted,  
Debbie Vold

ATTEST:  

MollyCummings, Mayor AmyDomeier, CityClerk



CITY OF HOPKINS

MEMORANDUM

Date:  October 31st, 2018

To:  Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From:  Nicholas Bishop, Finance Director

Subject:   Ratify Checks Issued in October 2018

The checks issued between September 27, 2018 and October 31, 2018, were numbers 111808
through 112257, for a total distribution of $4,115,674.05. 

The checks issued, along with the purpose for those payments are attached for your review.  

The check registers and detail of those checks can be reviewed at any time in the Finance
Department. 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT



Accounts Payable

User:

Printed: 

kpearsall

10/31/2018 1:39 PM

Checks by Date - Summary by Check Date

Check No CheckDateVendorNameVendorNo Void Checks Check Amount

19162 2ND WIND EXERCISE 09/27/2018 VOID 542.00 0.00111808

29535 ADVANCED ENGINEERING 09/27/2018 0.00 8,001.45111809

29761 AMERICAN ENGINEERING TESTING, INC.09/27/2018 0.00 3,506.00111810

UB*00338 ERAY S AYDIL 09/27/2018 0.00 19.69111811

02031 B & W SPECIALTY COFFEE CO 09/27/2018 0.00 600.55111812

02012 BATTERIES PLUS BULBS 09/27/2018 0.00 34.55111813

UB*00346 JACOB BENDA 09/27/2018 0.00 70.00111814

UB*00345 CRAIG BENSON 09/27/2018 0.00 39.80111815

30309 BLM TECHNOLOGIES INC 09/27/2018 0.00 804.36111816

14571 BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC 09/27/2018 0.00 49.43111817

02569 BOYER TRUCK PARTS 09/27/2018 0.00 353.67111818

UB*00343 SAMUEL BRUMMUND 09/27/2018 0.00 42.82111819

30306 BRANDON BURMEISTER 09/27/2018 0.00 30.00111820

30127 CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2 09/27/2018 0.00 50.50111821

27467 CITY OF ST. PAUL 09/27/2018 0.00 360.00111822

26951 COMCAST 09/27/2018 0.00 69.95111823

26951 COMCAST 09/27/2018 0.00 144.85111824

28123 CRITTERS UNLIMITED INC 09/27/2018 0.00 60.00111825

28747 CULLIGAN BOTTLED WATER CO 09/27/2018 0.00 143.79111826

03808 CUMMINS NPOWER LLC 09/27/2018 0.00 669.12111827

27514 CUSTOM BUSINESS FORMS 09/27/2018 0.00 262.00111828

04600 DPC INDUSTRIES, INC 09/27/2018 0.00 1,687.24111829

04690 DRISKILLS FOODS 09/27/2018 0.00 319.60111830

04690 DRISKILLS FOODS 09/27/2018 0.00 263.38111831

28898 ECM PUBLISHERS INC 09/27/2018 0.00 612.85111832

05481 EMERGENCY APPARATUS MAINT INC 09/27/2018 0.00 5,190.12111833

29398 ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT 09/27/2018 0.00 2,911.69111834

30143 ENVIROBATE, INC. 09/27/2018 0.00 500.00111835

06008 FASTENAL CO 09/27/2018 0.00 119.67111836

30303 GPM SOLUTIONS DRIVEN 09/27/2018 0.00 752.40111837

07681 GRAINGER, INC 09/27/2018 0.00 378.08111838

29377 GRAINGER, INC 09/27/2018 0.00 566.97111839

07803 GUSTAVE A. LARSON COMPANY 09/27/2018 0.00 130.12111840

29060 HD SUPPLY FACILITIES MAINTENANCE09/ 27/2018 0.00 262.66111841

UB*00344 JEFFREY HEBEISEN 09/27/2018 0.00 114.85111842

08166 HENNEPIN CTY TREASURER 09/27/2018 0.00 2,387.05111843

08186 HENNEPIN CTY TREASURER 09/27/2018 0.00 51.00111844

08209 HENNEPIN CTY TREASURER 09/27/2018 0.00 100.00111845

08224 HENNEPIN CTY TREASURER 09/27/2018 0.00 72,500.00111846

30308 TIM HETCHLER 09/27/2018 0.00 46.00111847

29818 HIAWATHA TREE SERVICE INC. 09/27/2018 0.00 2,880.00111848

30048 RICH HILL 09/27/2018 0.00 486.24111849

08336 HIRSHFIELDS 09/27/2018 0.00 551.79111850

08627 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 09/27/2018 0.00 319.62111851

29345 IMPACT MAILING OF MN 09/27/2018 0.00 3,013.88111852

29831 INDUSTRIAL FLOOR MAINTENANCE, INC09/27/2018 0.00 790.40111853

09528 INTEREUM INC 09/27/2018 0.00 3,087.31111854
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27402 J GARDNER & ASSOCIATES LLC 09/27/2018 0.00 428.00111855

10172 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY 09/27/2018 0.00 1,942.12111856

11166 KEEPRS INC 09/27/2018 0.00 218.83111857

11161 KENNEDY & GRAVEN, CHARTERED 09/27/2018 0.00 28,323.99111858

UB*00337 BARBARA KJOS 09/27/2018 0.00 77.29111859

15447 ALAN KRATTLEY 09/27/2018 0.00 147.35111860

30304 DYLAN KUNKEL 09/27/2018 0.00 58.00111861

UB*00340 PAUL B KUYPER 09/27/2018 0.00 71.79111862

29381 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES 09/27/2018 0.00 225.00111863

30305 NOLAN LITSCHEWSKI 09/27/2018 0.00 30.00111864

UB*00341 NICHOLE LONGLEY 09/27/2018 0.00 101.81111865

13012 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT INC 09/27/2018 0.00 15.70111866

29059 MANSFIELD OIL COMPANY OF GAINESVILLE, INC.09/27/2018 0.00 19,660.33111867

13031 MATTS AUTO SERVICE, INC 09/27/2018 0.00 203.00111868

13172 METRO ELEVATOR, INC 09/27/2018 0.00 160.00111869

29177 RENEE A MEUWISSEN 09/27/2018 0.00 345.00111870

13275 MICRO CENTER 09/27/2018 0.00 687.89111871

13525 MIDNITE MARKET 09/27/2018 0.00 8.50111872

UB*00336 LISA MILLER 09/27/2018 0.00 74.93111873

12179 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INSURANCE TRUST09/27/2018 0.00 906.22111874

13375 MN DEPT OF HEALTH 09/27/2018 0.00 5,633.37111875

13412 MN TROPHIES 09/27/2018 0.00 41.50111876

UB*00339 DALE MOLDENHAUER 09/27/2018 0.00 25.03111877

29388 NEENAH FOUNDRY COMPANY 09/27/2018 0.00 152.55111878

29753 NOVACARE REHABILITATION 09/27/2018 0.00 120.00111879

29317 OFFICE OF MN IT SERVICES 09/27/2018 0.00 33.99111880

29793 PANACHE LLC 09/27/2018 0.00 24.00111881

29468 PARALLEL TECHNOLOGIES 09/27/2018 0.00 10,238.75111882

30258 PETRO CHOICE 09/27/2018 0.00 71.39111883

29149 PLUNKETTS PEST CONTROL 09/27/2018 0.00 62.15111884

27224 PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES 09/27/2018 0.00 45.58111885

16687 PRO-TEC DESIGN INC 09/27/2018 0.00 402.50111886

30199 PULSE ELECTRIC 09/27/2018 0.00 460.00111887

29196 QUAKER SALES & DISTRIBUTION 09/27/2018 0.00 157.44111888

04573 QUALITY RESOURCE GROUP INC 09/27/2018 0.00 2,138.59111889

17806 QWEST CORP 09/27/2018 0.00 1,149.31111890

17806 QWEST CORP 09/27/2018 0.00 88.93111891

17806 QWEST CORP 09/27/2018 0.00 87.84111892

17806 QWEST CORP 09/27/2018 0.00 156.18111893

18164 RED WING BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT09/27/2018 0.00 184.49111894

30163 RJM CONSTRUCTION, LLC 09/27/2018 0.00 661,875.90111895

19004 SAMARITAN TIRE COMPANY 09/27/2018 0.00 532.08111896

29874 QUINN SIEBERS 09/27/2018 0.00 100.00111897

UB*00342 RAHUL SINGH 09/27/2018 0.00 141.90111898

19520 SNAP PRINT INC 09/27/2018 0.00 281.99111899

29115 MANUEL SOTELO 09/27/2018 0.00 4,180.00111900

19581 SOUTHWEST LOCK & KEY 09/27/2018 0.00 1,528.00111901

30091 RAY STAFFORD 09/27/2018 0.00 480.00111902

19777 STREICHERS 09/27/2018 0.00 1,321.26111903

19777 STREICHERS 09/27/2018 0.00 368.99111904

29205 CHRIS STRONER 09/27/2018 0.00 360.00111905

30307 JOE SWENSEN 09/27/2018 0.00 58.00111906

20887 TWIN CITY WATER CLINIC 09/27/2018 0.00 75.00111907

22002 VALLEY-RICH COMPANY, INC 09/27/2018 0.00 6,858.47111908

30189 VAN PAPER SUPPLY COMPANY 09/27/2018 0.00 508.38111909

29458 VERIZON WIRELESS 09/27/2018 0.00 1,723.59111910

29466 VERIZON WIRELESS 09/27/2018 0.00 1,048.74111911

Page2APChecks by Date - Summary by Check Date ( 10/31/2018 1:39 PM)



Check No CheckDateVendorNameVendorNo Void Checks Check Amount

29490 VERIZON WIRELESS 09/27/2018 0.00 1,204.01111912

30017 VERIZON WIRELESS 09/27/2018 0.00 35.01111913

22563 VOSS LIGHTING 09/27/2018 0.00 62.47111914

27900 WATER CONSERVATION SERVICES 09/27/2018 0.00 294.08111915

28624 MICHEAL J WHITE 09/27/2018 0.00 246.85111916

23720 WSB & ASSOCIATES INC 09/27/2018 0.00 117,115.93111917

25080 XCEL ENERGY 09/27/2018 0.00 8,801.95111918

25080 XCEL ENERGY 09/27/2018 0.00 23.88111919

999,521.27542.00Totalfor 9/27/2018:

26920 DELTA DENTAL 10/01/2018 0.00 0.00269201018

26920 DELTA DENTAL 10/01/2018 0.00 0.00269201810

28496 LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 10/01/2018 0.00 0.00284961018

29152 SUN LIFE FINANCIAL 10/01/2018 0.00 0.00291521018

29152 SUN LIFE FINANCIAL 10/01/2018 0.00 0.00291521810

29669 AVESIS 10/01/2018 0.00 0.00296691018

29820 HEALTHPARTNERS 10/01/2018 0.00 0.00298201018

0.000.00Totalfor 10/1/2018:

19162 2ND WIND EXERCISE 10/04/2018 0.00 542.00111921

01767 A TO Z RENTAL CENTER 10/04/2018 0.00 130.80111922

28422 ADVANCED IMAGING SOLUTIONS 10/04/2018 0.00 4,100.94111923

01521 ANCHOR PAPER COMPANY 10/04/2018 0.00 542.00111924

02031 B & W SPECIALTY COFFEE CO 10/04/2018 0.00 612.94111925

29817 GARY BINGER 10/04/2018 0.00 2,500.00111926

02563 BOLTON & MENK, INC 10/04/2018 0.00 71,567.28111927

29011 JESSICA BRAUN 10/04/2018 0.00 245.00111928

02811 BUREAU OF CRIMINAL APPREHENSION10/ 04/2018 0.00 750.00111929

30315 CALUMET SPECIALTY PRODUCTS PARTNERSLP10/04/2018 0.00 205.08111930

29996 GENIE CASTRO 10/04/2018 0.00 300.00111931

30270 NATASH ESHA CHUGHTAI 10/04/2018 0.00 120.00111932

30127 CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2 10/04/2018 0.00 278.27111933

03362 CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 10/04/2018 0.00 498.60111934

26951 COMCAST 10/04/2018 0.00 6.30111935

26951 COMCAST 10/04/2018 0.00 144.85111936

03640 CPT SERVICES, INC 10/04/2018 0.00 122.50111937

29591 CROIX OIL COMPANY 10/04/2018 0.00 224.00111938

03800 CULLIGAN - METRO 10/04/2018 0.00 195.30111939

29971 DC MANAGEMENT & ENVIORNMENTAL SERVICES, INC.10/04/2018 0.00 420.00111940

29303 DIVERSIFIED COFFEE PRODUCTS 10/04/2018 0.00 236.18111941

01523 EARL F. ANDERSEN, INC 10/04/2018 0.00 329.76111942

29070 ENGAGE PRINT INC 10/04/2018 0.00 7,223.00111943

06008 FASTENAL CO 10/04/2018 0.00 45.32111944

06581 FOREST LAKE SPORTSMENS CLUB 10/04/2018 0.00 720.00111945

27492 FRIENDS OF THE HOPKINS 10/04/2018 0.00 1,209.48111946

07681 GRAINGER, INC 10/04/2018 0.00 185.45111947

30314 GREAT PLAINS WINDOWS AND DOORS10/04/2018 0.00 153.60111948

29968 GROTH SEWER & WATER LLC 10/04/2018 0.00 60.00111949

27248 HENNEPIN CTY TREASURER 10/04/2018 0.00 654.00111950

08336 HIRSHFIELDS 10/04/2018 0.00 463.32111951

08576 HOPKINS F.D. RELIEF ASSOC 10/04/2018 0.00 870.00111952

08620 HOPKINS ROTARY 10/04/2018 0.00 750.00111953

30311 IRON MALTESE ATHLETICS 10/04/2018 0.00 711.08111954

29267 J SPANJERS COMPANY INC 10/04/2018 0.00 7,291.00111955

30269 JANELLE JASPERS JONES 10/04/2018 0.00 160.00111956
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11161 KENNEDY & GRAVEN, CHARTERED 10/04/2018 0.00 18,767.29111957

30310 WILLIAM LEADENS REVOCABLE TRUST10/04/2018 0.00 5,000.00111958

28498 LEXIPOL LLC 10/04/2018 0.00 8,182.00111959

29529 LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS 10/04/2018 0.00 83.33111960

30039 MACHINE SERVICE CORPORATION 10/04/2018 0.00 1,259.83111961

28665 METRO ALARM & LOCK 10/04/2018 0.00 75.00111962

28665 METRO ALARM & LOCK 10/04/2018 0.00 75.00111963

28665 METRO ALARM & LOCK 10/04/2018 0.00 75.00111964

28665 METRO ALARM & LOCK 10/04/2018 0.00 75.00111965

13275 MICRO CENTER 10/04/2018 0.00 584.96111966

13354 MN BENEFIT ASSOCIATION 10/04/2018 0.00 37.18111967

13399 MN SAFETY COUNCIL, INC 10/04/2018 0.00 414.00111968

13412 MN TROPHIES 10/04/2018 0.00 41.50111969

30300 NORDIC SOLAR HOLDCO LLC 10/04/2018 0.00 5,267.42111970

30312 BRIAN OCONNOR 10/04/2018 0.00 35.00111971

15521 ON SITE SANITATION 10/04/2018 0.00 520.00111972

30183 PAINT, PAPER, SCISSORS 10/04/2018 0.00 50.00111973

29468 PARALLEL TECHNOLOGIES 10/04/2018 0.00 713.50111974

16566 POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC 10/04/2018 0.00 125.00111975

16801 PUMP & METER SERVICE, INC 10/04/2018 0.00 177.00111976

17806 QWEST CORP 10/04/2018 0.00 62.07111977

09084 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST- 457 30082410/04/2018 0.00 2,904.30111978

18575 ROC, INC 10/04/2018 0.00 5,200.33111979

18805 RUMPCA COMPANIES, INC 10/04/2018 0.00 4,887.50111980

19004 SAMARITAN TIRE COMPANY 10/04/2018 0.00 2,986.50111981

19117 SCHERER BROS. LUMBER CO. 10/04/2018 0.00 38.00111982

28588 NANCY SHIELDS 10/04/2018 0.00 120.00111983

29143 SHRED IT USA 10/04/2018 0.00 319.27111984

29609 SHRED-N-GO 10/04/2018 0.00 1,800.00111985

29384 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY 10/04/2018 0.00 87.45111986

19520 SNAP PRINT INC 10/04/2018 0.00 87.71111987

19602 SPS COMPANIES INC 10/04/2018 0.00 40.45111988

30313 SUDANESE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONINC10/04/2018 0.00 75.00111989

29969 THREE RIVERS PARK DISTRICT 10/04/2018 0.00 28.00111990

30093 TRANSUNION RISK ALTERNATIVE DATA SOLUTIONS, INC.10/04/2018 0.00 172.90111991

29585 TRI-COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT 10/04/2018 0.00 75.00111992

30268 CATHERINE TURNER 10/04/2018 0.00 20.00111993

30189 VAN PAPER SUPPLY COMPANY 10/04/2018 0.00 374.42111994

29473 VERIZON WIRELESS 10/04/2018 0.00 246.24111995

22563 VOSS LIGHTING 10/04/2018 0.00 44.46111996

23003 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WI-MN 10/04/2018 0.00 9,568.00111997

28624 MICHEAL J WHITE 10/04/2018 0.00 214.40111998

25080 XCEL ENERGY 10/04/2018 0.00 33.77111999

25080 XCEL ENERGY 10/04/2018 0.00 669.16112000

25080 XCEL ENERGY 10/04/2018 0.00 162.20112001

176,343.190.00Totalfor 10/4/2018:

30281 ACTIVE NETWORK LLC 10/11/2018 0.00 3,475.71112002

30319 ALEX AIR APPARATUS INC 10/11/2018 0.00 4,699.88112003

01543 ANCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC 10/11/2018 0.00 101.90112004

28600 APPLE VALLEY FORD LINCOLN 10/11/2018 0.00 764.35112005

02031 B & W SPECIALTY COFFEE CO 10/11/2018 0.00 562.95112006

30240 BARBER CONSTRUCTION, INC. 10/11/2018 0.00 73,824.53112007

30230 BARNA, GUZY & STEFFEN, LTD. 10/11/2018 0.00 23.98112008

02563 BOLTON & MENK, INC 10/11/2018 0.00 48,190.50112009

28848 BOUNDLESS NETWORK INC 10/11/2018 0.00 432.22112010
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27822 BRADS PRO AUDIO 10/11/2018 0.00 500.00112011

03160 CENTERPOINT ENERGY MINNEGASCO 10/11/2018 0.00 940.39112012

30005 CENTRAL POWER DISTRIBUTORS 10/11/2018 0.00 473.75112013

30322 CENTURY FENCE COMPANY 10/11/2018 0.00 4,780.00112014

28981 CHESTNUT CAMBRONNE PA 10/11/2018 0.00 11,022.98112015

30127 CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2 10/11/2018 0.00 63.68112016

26951 COMCAST 10/11/2018 0.00 14.71112017

26951 COMCAST 10/11/2018 0.00 125.97112018

03628 COMMERCIAL ASPHALT CO 10/11/2018 0.00 324.80112019

30321 CONCRETE SCIENCE LLC 10/11/2018 0.00 4,221.25112020

03800 CULLIGAN - METRO 10/11/2018 0.00 70.60112021

30316 CHARLES ANTHONY DAHLHEIMER 10/11/2018 0.00 1,425.00112022

04690 DRISKILLS FOODS 10/11/2018 0.00 160.80112023

04690 DRISKILLS FOODS 10/11/2018 0.00 337.05112024

29520 ECOLAB 10/11/2018 0.00 182.14112025

29006 ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT 10/11/2018 0.00 2,717.35112026

30222 EUREKA CONSTRUCTION, INC. 10/11/2018 0.00 663,372.67112027

28971 EXCELSIOR MOTOR VEHICLE CENTER 10/11/2018 0.00 11,459.16112028

06008 FASTENAL CO 10/11/2018 0.00 25.36112029

30317 AMELIA FOSTER 10/11/2018 0.00 450.00112030

07185 GENUINE PARTS 10/11/2018 0.00 554.82112031

03024 GILDNER GROUP INC 10/11/2018 0.00 392.40112032

07564 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL, INC 10/11/2018 0.00 375.30112033

07681 GRAINGER, INC 10/11/2018 0.00 51.96112034

07681 GRAINGER, INC 10/11/2018 0.00 73.09112035

29377 GRAINGER, INC 10/11/2018 0.00 354.80112036

29377 GRAINGER, INC 10/11/2018 0.00 341.50112037

07803 GUSTAVE A. LARSON COMPANY 10/11/2018 0.00 509.79112038

08001 HACH COMPANY 10/11/2018 0.00 760.53112039

08004 HANCE HARDWARE, INC 10/11/2018 0.00 1,082.67112040

30323 CRAIG MICHAEL HARRINGTON 10/11/2018 0.00 652.32112041

29748 HENNEPIN COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS - AR10/11/2018 0.00 5,707.42112042

08166 HENNEPIN CTY TREASURER 10/11/2018 0.00 202.60112043

08179 HENNEPIN CTY TREASURER 10/11/2018 0.00 2,371.50112044

08223 HENNEPIN CTY TREASURER 10/11/2018 0.00 10,873.68112045

29249 J.R.'S ADVANCED RECYCLERS 10/11/2018 0.00 440.00112046

UB*00347 HARVEY KAUFMAN 10/11/2018 0.00 912.52112047

29201 KG LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT 10/11/2018 0.00 6,747.14112048

30320 KIESLERS POLICE SUPPLY INC 10/11/2018 0.00 1,235.75112049

11327 KILLMER ELECTRIC CO INC 10/11/2018 0.00 1,024.58112050

30310 WILLIAM LEADENS REVOCABLE TRUST10/11/2018 0.00 181.00112051

12160 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES 10/11/2018 0.00 772.65112052

13167 MENARDS - EDEN PRAIRIE 10/11/2018 0.00 455.12112053

28665 METRO ALARM & LOCK 10/11/2018 0.00 75.00112054

13391 MN NAHRO 10/11/2018 VOID 95.00 0.00112055

13399 MN SAFETY COUNCIL, INC 10/11/2018 0.00 324.00112056

30257 MODERN PIPING INC 10/11/2018 0.00 400.00112057

29432 MONKEY IN A DRYER 10/11/2018 0.00 2,141.62112058

27880 MORECOM INC 10/11/2018 0.00 21,903.00112059

26974 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 10/11/2018 0.00 6.28112060

16699 PROGUARD SPORTS INC 10/11/2018 0.00 330.95112061

16801 PUMP & METER SERVICE, INC 10/11/2018 0.00 1,094.32112062

29196 QUAKER SALES & DISTRIBUTION 10/11/2018 0.00 170.28112063

17806 QWEST CORP 10/11/2018 0.00 119.14112064

17806 QWEST CORP 10/11/2018 0.00 57.31112065

17806 QWEST CORP 10/11/2018 0.00 85.16112066

28997 R & R SPECIALTIES OF WISCONSIN INC10/11/2018 0.00 10,542.75112067
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19117 SCHERER BROS. LUMBER CO. 10/11/2018 0.00 152.00112068

19520 SNAP PRINT INC 10/11/2018 0.00 45.00112069

19602 SPS COMPANIES INC 10/11/2018 0.00 978.76112070

30318 ST CROIX RECREATION FUN PLAYGROUNDSINC10/11/2018 0.00 1,166.28112071

28957 STEVENS ENGINEERS INC 10/11/2018 0.00 4,264.67112072

20560 TOLL GAS & WELDING SUPPLY 10/11/2018 0.00 10.68112073

20680 TRI-K SERVICES 10/11/2018 0.00 360.00112074

30189 VAN PAPER SUPPLY COMPANY 10/11/2018 0.00 93.28112075

29475 VERIZON WIRELESS 10/11/2018 0.00 105.03112076

23004 WALSER CHRYSLER JEEP 10/11/2018 0.00 725.52112077

28624 MICHEAL J WHITE 10/11/2018 0.00 391.65112078

28960 WIMACTEL INC 10/11/2018 0.00 60.00112079

28388 WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP INC 10/11/2018 0.00 337.13112080

25080 XCEL ENERGY 10/11/2018 0.00 11,581.19112081

25080 XCEL ENERGY 10/11/2018 0.00 9,717.45112082

25080 XCEL ENERGY 10/11/2018 0.00 59.52112083

25080 XCEL ENERGY 10/11/2018 0.00 49.46112084

25080 XCEL ENERGY 10/11/2018 0.00 23.76112085

30324 PETER YARROW 10/11/2018 0.00 4,500.00112086

26160 ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE 10/11/2018 0.00 98.85112087

26320 ZIEGLER, INC 10/11/2018 0.00 3,332.10112088

946,118.9695.00Totalfor 10/11/2018:

01045 ABM EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY LLC 10/18/2018 0.00 6.82112089

27929 ALLINA HEALTH SYSTEM 10/18/2018 0.00 95.00112090

01600 APACHE GROUP 10/18/2018 0.00 1,369.04112091

29669 AVESIS 10/18/2018 0.00 155.23112092

02569 BOYER TRUCK PARTS 10/18/2018 0.00 497.37112093

28448 BREIWICK COMPANIES INC 10/18/2018 0.00 721.50112094

29416 CDW GOVERNMENT 10/18/2018 0.00 1,040.00112095

28987 CENTER FOR 10/18/2018 0.00 250.00112096

30005 CENTRAL POWER DISTRIBUTORS 10/18/2018 0.00 76.68112097

30127 CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2 10/18/2018 0.00 107.66112098

27422 CITY PAGES 10/18/2018 0.00 800.00112099

26951 COMCAST 10/18/2018 0.00 239.85112100

26951 COMCAST 10/18/2018 0.00 142.36112101

30267 SHIRLEY COYER 10/18/2018 0.00 25.25112102

29788 RICHFIELD/BLOOMINGTON CREDIT UNION10/18/2018 0.00 23.62112103

28123 CRITTERS UNLIMITED INC 10/18/2018 0.00 415.00112104

29591 CROIX OIL COMPANY 10/18/2018 0.00 392.00112105

28747 CULLIGAN BOTTLED WATER CO 10/18/2018 0.00 123.40112106

28259 DELUXE FOR BUSINESS 10/18/2018 0.00 1,192.76112107

04168 DEM-CON LANDFILL, INC 10/18/2018 0.00 77.56112108

28898 ECM PUBLISHERS INC 10/18/2018 0.00 172.55112109

27569 EMERGENCY AUTOMOTIVE TECHNOLOGIES10/18/2018 0.00 7,208.81112110

29398 ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT 10/18/2018 0.00 2,911.69112111

07681 GRAINGER, INC 10/18/2018 0.00 100.50112112

29377 GRAINGER, INC 10/18/2018 0.00 445.77112113

30325 GERALDINE GRAVES 10/18/2018 0.00 150.00112114

28555 CAROLE HARRIS 10/18/2018 0.00 308.00112115

08166 HENNEPIN CTY TREASURER 10/18/2018 0.00 2,387.05112116

08186 HENNEPIN CTY TREASURER 10/18/2018 0.00 51.00112117

08625 HOPKINS POLICE ASSOCIATION 10/18/2018 0.00 1,050.00112118

09801 I.U.O.E. CENTRAL PENSION FUND 10/18/2018 0.00 1,760.00112119

09085 ICMA MEMBERSHIP RENEWALS 10/18/2018 0.00 1,400.00112120

29345 IMPACT MAILING OF MN 10/18/2018 0.00 3,941.95112121
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09534 INTERSTATE BATTERY SYSTEM 10/18/2018 0.00 1,083.75112122

10560 JOHN HENRY FOSTER MN 10/18/2018 0.00 689.66112123

11166 KEEPRS INC 10/18/2018 0.00 62.79112124

12012 LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SERVICES10/18/2018 0.00 392.00112125

30023 CIGNA LIFE INS COMPANY OF N AMERICA10/18/2018 0.00 417.87112126

13012 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT INC 10/18/2018 0.00 5,779.13112127

13167 MENARDS - EDEN PRAIRIE 10/18/2018 0.00 179.34112128

28665 METRO ALARM & LOCK 10/18/2018 0.00 75.00112129

13275 MICRO CENTER 10/18/2018 0.00 1,374.93112130

13446 MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY 10/18/2018 0.00 10.00112131

13446 MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY 10/18/2018 0.00 30.00112132

13599 MN DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 10/18/2018 0.00 467.16112133

29432 MONKEY IN A DRYER 10/18/2018 0.00 1,529.79112134

15521 ON SITE SANITATION 10/18/2018 0.00 1,146.00112135

16449 PLEAA 10/18/2018 0.00 70.00112136

04573 QUALITY RESOURCE GROUP INC 10/18/2018 0.00 39.00112137

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 66.00112138

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 66.00112139

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 127.00112140

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 64.00112141

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 80.52112142

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 64.00112143

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 100.81112144

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 88.99112145

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 64.00112146

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 325.00112147

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 64.00112148

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 48.00112149

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 325.00112150

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 858.00112151

17806 QWEST CORP 10/18/2018 0.00 128.00112152

18164 RED WING BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT10/18/2018 0.00 1,157.43112153

08568 RESOURCE WEST 10/18/2018 0.00 66.32112154

09084 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST- 457 30082410/18/2018 0.00 2,904.30112155

19004 SAMARITAN TIRE COMPANY 10/18/2018 0.00 605.64112156

19567 SOUTHWEST SUB CABLE COMM 10/18/2018 0.00 3,432.00112157

28590 ST CLOUD STATE UNIV 10/18/2018 0.00 445.00112158

27735 STEPHANIE STOCKTON 10/18/2018 0.00 400.00112159

19777 STREICHERS 10/18/2018 0.00 35,131.13112160

28950 STRUCTURED NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC10/18/2018 0.00 337.46112161

19824 SUNSHINE CAR WASH 10/18/2018 0.00 228.77112162

20120 TDS METROCOM - MN 10/18/2018 0.00 337.57112163

08009 TRANSITIONS HOME CARE 10/18/2018 0.00 136.00112164

21523 UNION LOCAL 49 10/18/2018 0.00 770.00112165

21529 UNITED WAY 10/18/2018 0.00 30.76112166

29489 VERIZON WIRELESS 10/18/2018 0.00 35.01112167

23325 WILSONS NURSERY 10/18/2018 0.00 33,052.50112168

28388 WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP INC 10/18/2018 0.00 389.98112169

30326 CHRIS WOLF 10/18/2018 0.00 18.00112170

124,932.030.00Totalfor 10/18/2018:

01125 ADT SECURITY SERVICES 10/25/2018 0.00 317.17112171

29535 ADVANCED ENGINEERING 10/25/2018 0.00 2,132.26112172

28427 ADVANCED IMAGING SOLUTIONS 10/25/2018 0.00 11.91112173

28600 APPLE VALLEY FORD LINCOLN 10/25/2018 0.00 50.58112174

29905 ARTSPACE PROJECTS, INC. 10/25/2018 0.00 17,500.00112175
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02031 B & W SPECIALTY COFFEE CO 10/25/2018 0.00 1,137.59112176

02162 BECKER ARENA PRODUCTS, INC 10/25/2018 0.00 18,394.60112177

30335 TODD BRIDIGUM 10/25/2018 0.00 500.57112178

29671 CEDAR CROSS 10/25/2018 0.00 1,400.00112179

28430 CENTURY LINK 10/25/2018 0.00 52.20112180

30127 CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2 10/25/2018 0.00 213.79112181

26951 COMCAST 10/25/2018 0.00 145.97112182

03628 COMMERCIAL ASPHALT CO 10/25/2018 0.00 1,117.44112183

30332 CROSSTOWN SIGN INC 10/25/2018 0.00 676.00112184

03696 CRYSTEEL TRUCK EQUIPMENT 10/25/2018 0.00 84.00112185

29303 DIVERSIFIED COFFEE PRODUCTS 10/25/2018 0.00 126.00112186

04600 DPC INDUSTRIES, INC 10/25/2018 0.00 948.00112187

28898 ECM PUBLISHERS INC 10/25/2018 0.00 29.75112188

05282 EHLERS AND ASSOCIATES, INC 10/25/2018 0.00 2,457.50112189

30330 FAE LSE6 LLC 10/25/2018 0.00 7,019.48112190

30331 FIELD ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTINGINC10/25/2018 0.00 3,055.50112191

07689 GRAFIX SHOPPE 10/25/2018 0.00 375.00112192

30328 GRINDSTONE CONSTRUCTION SERVICESINC10/25/2018 0.00 66,523.50112193

08170 HENNEPIN CTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSN 10/25/2018 0.00 215.00112194

08166 HENNEPIN CTY TREASURER 10/25/2018 0.00 1,489.85112195

27248 HENNEPIN CTY TREASURER 10/25/2018 0.00 13,965.00112196

27248 HENNEPIN CTY TREASURER 10/25/2018 0.00 654.00112197

28297 HERITAGE SHADE TREE CONSULTANTS10/ 25/2018 0.00 1,406.25112198

29694 HHS ROYAL PRODUCTIONS 10/25/2018 0.00 400.00112199

30329 HOPKINS APARTMENTS LLC 10/25/2018 0.00 90.00112200

08576 HOPKINS F.D. RELIEF ASSOC 10/25/2018 0.00 141,748.91112201

12009 J. H. LARSON COMPANY 10/25/2018 0.00 166.62112202

10560 JOHN HENRY FOSTER MN 10/25/2018 0.00 539.00112203

11327 KILLMER ELECTRIC CO INC 10/25/2018 0.00 5,663.35112204

29381 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES 10/25/2018 0.00 810.00112205

29381 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES 10/25/2018 0.00 150.00112206

14188 MAIL FINANCE INC 10/25/2018 0.00 2,346.09112207

13172 METRO ELEVATOR, INC 10/25/2018 0.00 160.00112208

13179 METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 10/25/2018 0.00 123,906.15112209

13275 MICRO CENTER 10/25/2018 0.00 53.94112210

13525 MIDNITE MARKET 10/25/2018 0.00 12.81112211

27324 MIDWEST OVERHEAD CRANE 10/25/2018 0.00 683.27112212

30156 MINNESOTA CONCRETE COUNCIL 10/25/2018 0.00 25.00112213

30262 MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT 10/25/2018 0.00 1,019.64112214

13446 MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY 10/25/2018 0.00 10.00112215

13446 MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY 10/25/2018 0.00 20.00112216

13446 MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY 10/25/2018 0.00 10.00112217

13412 MN TROPHIES 10/25/2018 0.00 93.00112218

29939 MOBOTREX, INC. 10/25/2018 0.00 5,520.00112219

30257 MODERN PIPING INC 10/25/2018 0.00 795.53112220

30334 OUVERSON SEWER & WATER INC 10/25/2018 0.00 7,660.00112221

15880 OWENS SERVICE CORP- CHEMTEX 10/25/2018 0.00 9,800.00112222

29331 POSTMASTER 10/25/2018 0.00 144.65112223

29196 QUAKER SALES & DISTRIBUTION 10/25/2018 0.00 135.60112224

17806 QWEST CORP 10/25/2018 0.00 0.89112225

17806 QWEST CORP 10/25/2018 0.00 88.28112226

17806 QWEST CORP 10/25/2018 0.00 13.34112227

17806 QWEST CORP 10/25/2018 0.00 62.25112228

17806 QWEST CORP 10/25/2018 0.00 11.50112229

17806 QWEST CORP 10/25/2018 0.00 157.20112230

17806 QWEST CORP 10/25/2018 0.00 724.73112231

17806 QWEST CORP 10/25/2018 0.00 218.57112232
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17806 QWEST CORP 10/25/2018 0.00 195.56112233

17806 QWEST CORP 10/25/2018 0.00 12.45112234

18121 RDO EQUIPMENT CO. 10/25/2018 0.00 173.98112235

18327 REINDERS INC 10/25/2018 0.00 640.00112236

29588 RON TURLEY ASSOCIATES 10/25/2018 0.00 750.00112237

28648 S M HENTGES & SONS INC 10/25/2018 0.00 674,592.85112238

28648 S M HENTGES & SONS INC 10/25/2018 0.00 717,986.31112239

19117 SCHERER BROS. LUMBER CO. 10/25/2018 0.00 120.43112240

29594 SEH DESIGN/BUILD 10/25/2018 0.00 14,000.00112241

30333 JOEL SELTZ 10/25/2018 0.00 616.88112242

19287 SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC 10/25/2018 0.00 1,484.37112243

29143 SHRED IT USA 10/25/2018 0.00 319.27112244

19520 SNAP PRINT INC 10/25/2018 0.00 182.82112245

26975 SPRINT 10/25/2018 0.00 1,685.12112246

28590 ST CLOUD STATE UNIV 10/25/2018 0.00 890.00112247

28907 TILLER CORPORATION 10/25/2018 0.00 2,641.34112248

20887 TWIN CITY WATER CLINIC 10/25/2018 0.00 272.00112249

30189 VAN PAPER SUPPLY COMPANY 10/25/2018 0.00 275.01112250

29458 VERIZON WIRELESS 10/25/2018 0.00 1,727.19112251

29490 VERIZON WIRELESS 10/25/2018 0.00 1,206.48112252

30017 VERIZON WIRELESS 10/25/2018 0.00 35.01112253

27692 VESSCO INC 10/25/2018 0.00 420.00112254

07562 W W GOETSCH ASSOC 10/25/2018 0.00 1,260.00112255

28624 MICHEAL J WHITE 10/25/2018 0.00 683.30112256

23720 WSB & ASSOCIATES INC 10/25/2018 0.00 1,349.00112257

1,868,758.600.00Totalfor 10/25/2018:

Report Total (456 checks): 4,115,674.05637.00
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November 5, 2018 Council Report 2018-118

Approval ofTobacco License Application for
SPMG Holding, Inc. DBAJim’sLiquor

Proposed Action
Staff recommends adoption ofthefollowing motion: Approve aTobacco License forSPMG
Holding, Inc. DBA as Jim’sLiquor located at36thAvenue South forthe license termthrough
June30, 2017.  

Overview
Anapplication foranewlicense tosell tobacco ortobacco products hasbeen received from
SPMG Holding Inc. DBA Jim’s Liquor located at36thAvenue South.  Thelicense willbe
effective upon passage ofthemotion andvalid through June30, 2019.    

SPMG Holding Inc. wasgranted anoff-sale liquor license onNovember 1, 2018 andhasdecided
toaddtobacco salesattheir location.    

Theapplication isinorder andmaybeapproved bytheCityCouncil.  

Supporting Information

Thecomplete application isonfileintheCityClerk’soffice

AmyDomeier, CityClerk

Financial Impact: $200 Budgeted: Y/N _N_     Source: ________________  
Related Documents (CIP, ERP, etc.): ________________________________  
Notes: ________________________________________________________  



CITY OF HOPKINS

Memorandum
To:  Honorable Mayor and Council Members

Mike Mornson, City Manager

From:  Nick Bishop, Finance Director

Date:  November 5, 2018

Subject: Third Quarter Financial Report

Attached is the presentation for the third quarter financial report.  If you have any
questions in advance please contact me.  A full presentation will be given at the council
meeting.   

Finance



2018 3rd Quarter
Financial Report

Prepared by Finance Department



General Fund Overview

At the end of the 3rd quarter

Revenues are at 73.38%

Expenditures are at 75.40%



General Fund Revenues

Includes estimate for Tax Revenue

of
Budget Actual Budget

Taxes 10,832,857$                  8,124,643$                75.00%
Intergovernmental 1,173,933 555,316 47.30%
Licenses, Permits & Fines 779,065 624,781 80.20%
Charges for Services 225,650 263,806 116.91%
Miscellaneous 423,850 290,699 68.59%
Total Revenues 13,435,355$                  9,859,244$                73.38%





General Fund Expenditures

of
Budget Actual Budget

General Government 2,087,278$                    1,807,230$                86.58%
Community Services 746,631 532,135 71.27%
Public Safety 6,535,880 4,918,193 75.25%
Public Works 3,060,337 2,109,668 68.94%
Recreation 692,750 507,575 73.27%
Urban Development 312,481 255,715 81.83%
Total Expenditures 13,435,356$                  10,130,516$              75.40%





Special Revenue Funds Revenues

Economic Development, Depot & Art Center
include estimated tax revenue and/ or transfers

of
Budget Actual Budget

Chemical Assessment 60,000$                         46,108$                     76.85%
Economic Development 402,037 289,991 72.13%
Parking 150,500 124,578 82.78%
Communications 269,200 194,233 72.15%
Depot Coffee House 352,000 254,379 72.27%
Art Center 975,626 707,126 72.48%





Special Revenue Funds
Expenditures

of
Budget Actual Budget

Chemical Assessment 60,000$                         45,713$                     76.19%
Economic Development 245,700 319,699 130.12%
Parking 113,529 100,614 88.62%
Communications 285,566 197,000 68.99%
Depot Coffee House 367,753 268,090 72.90%
Art Center 992,908 671,498 67.63%





Special Revenue Funds Change in Fund
Balance

Change
In Fund

Revenues Expenses Balance
Chemical Assessment 46,108$                         45,713$                     395$                  
Economic Development 289,991 319,699                     (29,708)              
Parking 124,578 100,614 23,964
Communications 194,233 197,000                     (2,767)                
Depot Coffee House 254,379 268,090                     (13,711)              
Art Center 707,126 671,498 35,628

Depot Coffee House and Communications Fund
have budgeted decreases in fund balance for
2018



Enterprise Funds Revenues

of
Budget Actual Budget

Water 2,147,085$                    1,422,601$                66.26%
Sewer 3,088,299 2,067,829 66.96%
Refuse 1,010,500 768,715 76.07%
Storm Sewer 810,200 611,814 75.51%
Pavilion 445,000 329,925 74.14%





Enterprise Funds Expenses

of
Budget Actual Budget

Water 1,980,810$                    1,467,802$                74.10%
Sewer 2,746,202 1,946,506 70.88%
Refuse 987,379 656,858 66.53%
Storm Sewer 526,942 453,925 86.14%
Pavilion 476,548 385,460 80.89%





Enterprise Funds Financial Position

Net
Income

Revenues Expenses ( Loss)
Water 1,422,601$                    1,467,802$                (45,201)$            
Sewer 2,067,829 1,946,506 121,323
Refuse 768,715 656,858 111,857
Storm Sewer 611,814 453,925 157,889
Pavilion 329,925 385,460                     (55,535)              

All funds include depreciation expense
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